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Executive Summary

The City of Mississauga commissioned Forum Research to undertake a high-quality, statistically valid citizen satisfaction survey to
obtain feedback regarding the community’s level of satisfaction with services delivered by the City. This report summarizes the
final results of the survey, which was conducted by phone in April 2023. Where available, results have been included from
previous years for comparison including some commentary on differences from the most recent survey conducted in July 2019.

Overall Satisfaction & Quality of Life

* Regarding the quality of life in Mississauga, satisfaction among residents remains stable. Overall, 66% of residents are satisfied
with the municipal government and 74% are satisfied with the services provided by the City.

* The high level of satisfaction continues as 79% rate the quality of life as excellent or good. Mississauga residents agree on the
following statements about Mississauga; it’s an open and welcoming community (85%), the City’s diversity (81%), resident
pride and saying they are from the City (80%), and that the City is moving in the right direction (60%).

* However, most quality of life aspects have either remained statistically the same since 2019 or have slightly decreased.

Value for Taxes

* Mississauga residents showed a slight decrease in their satisfaction levels regarding value for taxes relative to the services
provided by the City, with 54% indicating they are somewhat or very satisfied (down 4% from 2019).

* In contrast to 2019, more respondents prefer to reduce taxes and cut services (21%, up 12% from 2019), and keep taxes at
current levels (32%, up 7% from 2019).

* There continues to be a relatively equal proportion of those that believe the City services and programs should be paid for by
everyone through general tax revenue (50%, an increase of 5% since 2019), and those that felt they should be paid primary
through user fees (50%, a decrease of 5% since 2019).

Housing affordability

* Morethan4in 5 (TOP2: 82%) are concerned about house prices and rents in Mississauga, and 2 in 3 respondents (TOP2: 66%)
report that house prices and rents will have a moderate or significant impact on their ability to live in Mississauga over the
next five years.
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Executive Summary

Communication & Citizen Engagement

* The majority (52%) of residents expressed satisfaction with the amount of information received from the City. Respondents
continue to be most interested in getting information about City taxes and budget (29%, a decrease of 1%), building/zoning
and development information (25%, an increase of 4%), and general news/information and updates (22%, a decrease of 3%).

* Agreement that the City offers meaningful opportunities to engage or consult on important matters decreased, from 59% in
2019, when opportunities were more likely to be in-person prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, to 47% in 2023

* Residents were most engaged with surveys organized by the City (33%, an increase of 2%), virtual public meetings (18%, a
decrease of 4%), and virtual meeting organized by the Mayor and/or ward councilors (15%).

* Of those who participated in citizen engagement activities, residents were most satisfied with surveys organized by the City
(70%, up 3%), virtual meetings organized by the Mayor and/or ward councilors (64%, down 10%) and virtual open house
organized by the City (63%, down 14%).

Customer Satisfaction

* 1in 3 residents (33%) had some contact with the City of Mississauga in the past 12 months, down from 39% in 2019 (notably,
the 2019 survey was conducted prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.) Though there was a slight decrease in the overall
satisfaction with the customer service provided by the City, the value for customer service remains high as 7 in 10 (68%) are
satisfied with the service.

* Telephone call to a direct City number remains as the most common method to contact the City at 51%. 2 in 5 (40%) prefer to
use email while 1 in 10 prefer to go in person (11%) or call 311 (10%).

* 1in 10 respondents (10%) of those who had contacted the City within the last 12 months said the purpose of their contact
was related to bylaws, compared to 1 in 4 (25%) in 2019, while 1 in 3 (32%) contact the City for other questions or inquiry.

* 7in 10 believe city staff are courteous, helpful and knowledgeable (76%, down 4% from 2019) and they found the information
they were searching for (69%, down 12% from 2019), with other measures of satisfaction decreased moderately from 2019.
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Project Overview
Background, Objectives and Methodology



Background, Objectives, and Methodology

Method: CATI (Computer Aided Telephone Interview)
Criteria for Participation: Residents in the City of Mississauga who are 18 years of age or older

Sample Size: n=1000

Average Length of

Interview (LOI): 16.5 min

Margin of Error: + 3.1% at a 95% confidence level (entire sample)
Fieldwork Dates: April 61" — April 271, 2023

o . CATI sample was drawn using random digit dialing (RDD) among City of
Additional Notes: o . . '

Mississauga residents. A mix of landline and cell phone numbers were used.

. Results throughout this report have been statistically weighted by age and
gender, to ensure that the sample reflects the target population according to
2021 Census data.

. The 2023 survey was of shorter duration (16.5 min on average) than the 2019
survey (30 min) as questions regarding satisfaction with specific services were

explored on a separate online survey.
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Interpreting This Report

TOP2 /BTM2 Top 2 (TOP2) and Bottom 2 (BTM2) reference the collected TOP2 positive and BTM2 negative
responses, respectively where applicable. For example, a TOP2 grouping referred to as “concerned” may be the
combined result of “very concerned” and “somewhat concerned,” where a grouping of “not concerned” (BTM2)
may be the combined result of “somewhat unconcerned” and “not concerned at all”.

Rounding

Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this document may not add up to the totals provided. For
example, in some cases, the sum of all question values may add up to 101% instead of 100%. Similar logic applies
to TOP2 and BTM2 groupings.

Multi-mentions

In some cases, more than one answer option is applicable to a respondent. Multiple mention questions allow
respondents to select more than one answer category for a question. For questions that ask for multiple mentions
(e.g., “What, in your opinion, would you say are the most appealing things about Mississauga?”), it is important to
note that the percentages typically add to over 100%. This is because the total number of answer categories
selected for a question can be greater than the number of respondents who answered the question.

Comparisons to 2019

Where question wording matches exactly and results are available, comparisons to the previous survey conducted
in 2019 have been included in the analysis. It should be noted that the survey duration was considerably longer
(approx. 30 minutes) in 2019, which may have had an effect on respondents’ answers. Also, many of the questions
in the 2023 survey were new and no comparisons are available. Sample sizes accompanying charts (presented as
“n="in the slide’s footnote) refer only to 2023 sample sizes.
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Ward Distribution

*  Respondents were asked for their postal code, which was matched to their ward using list provided by the City of
Mississauga.

*  The final category on the chart captures respondents who preferred not to answer or provided a postal code that was not
on the list used for ward coding.

Ward 1 N 5% 6%
Ward 2 I — 6%7%

Ward 3 IN— 7%

8%
Ward 4 mm— 9% 10%
Ward 5 I 9% 1%
Ward 6 . 9% 11%
Ward 7 N 9% 11%
Ward § N—— 8% 10%

Ward 9 N— 7% 8%

Ward 10 ——— 9% 10%

Ward 11 — 7% 8%

Prefer not to answer/Unavailable T ETTT—————————————————————, 15%

m Sample (2023) Population (2021)

M Note: Population proportions on the chart for reflect figures for estimated population by FORUM
ward in 2021, provided by the City of Mississauga RESEARCH INC.



Detailed Findings
Telephone Survey Research Results



Detailed Findings
Overall Satisfaction



Overall Satisfaction

*  The level of satisfaction with Mississauga’s municipal government has slightly decreased in 2023, compared to 2019 (72%
Vs 66%).

* 3in5 (66%) are satisfied with Mississauga’s municipal government with 1 in 6 (16%) who are very satisfied and half (50%)
who are somewhat satisfied.

Satisfaction with Municipal Government

66% express

2023 9 0 0 ) .
" L SO Satisfaction

72% express

0, 0, 0,
2019 20% 19% 4% Satisfaction

2017 20% 19% 4% 71% express
Satisfaction

69% express
Satisfaction

2015 22% 23% 29

B Very Satisfied B Somewhat Satisfied Neutral  mSomewhat Dissatisfied B Very Dissatisfied

FORUM
M Q4. How satisfied are you with the City of Mississauga municipal government? Please RESEARCH INC.
M ISSISSBUGa use a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means “not at all satisfied” and 10 means “very satisfied”.

(n=941)



35%

30%

25%

20%

15%
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5%

0%

Overall Satisfaction

*  The figure below shows the complete distribution of responses for the question about satisfaction with the municipal

government.

*  3in 10 (29%) rated their satisfaction level as an 8, similar to 2019 (31%).

0, 03%
102 72% 1%
[ | [ |
1 - Very
dissatisfied
MISSISSaUGa

2%2%

Satisfaction with Municipal Government

31%

28%

249 4%
21% 23%
1%
14%  14%
0% 0%
9% °(y o
0
39 % 3%
7 202%2% 9% 2%
m I
7 8

3 4 5 6

m2015 ®m2017 =2019 m2023

Q4. How satisfied are you with the City of Mississauga municipal government? Please
use a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means “not at all satisfied” and 10 means “very satisfied”.

(n=941)

29%

14%
0 %1% 10%

9%
8%  8%mm 8%

9 10 - Very

satisfied
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Overall Satisfaction

who are very satisfied (19%).

Overall Satisfaction with Services Provided

2019

B Very Satisfied B Somewhat Satisfied Neutral  mSomewhat Dissatisfied B Very Dissatisfied
Q3. Overall, how satisfied are you with the services provided by the City of Mississauga,
using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 means “very dissatisfied” and 10 means “very satisfied”?
(n=983)

MISSISSauGa

2%

Overall satisfaction levels with the services provided by the City of Mississauga have decreased moderately (-7%) since 2019.
About 3 in 4 (74%) are satisfied with the services provided by the City with half (55%) who are somewhat satisfied and 1in 5

74% express
Satisfaction

81% express
Satisfaction

82% express
Satisfaction
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Overall Satisfaction

*  The figure below shows the complete distribution of responses for the question about satisfaction with the services

provided by the City of Mississauga.

Overall Satisfaction with Services Provided

0,
3% 50
3%
22%  22%
0%
139
10%
%
7%7% 7%7%
0,
19%1%2% 1%1%1% 1927 2%2%
0% =
[ —— ||
1 - Very 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
dissatisfied m2017 W2019 w2023
Q3. Overall, how satisfied are you with the services provided by the City of Mississauga
using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 means "very dissatisfied" and 10 means “very satisfied”?
(n=983)
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Detailed Findings
Quality of Life



Quality of Life

*  About 1in5 (22%) say that the abundance of parks and open spaces is the most appealing thing about Mississauga, while
about as many (18%) cite location and proximity to amenities. These were also the top 2 factors in 2019.

Lots of parks and open spaces
Location/close to amenities
Multicultural/tolerant

Quality of life'

Clean

Safe

Green/sustainable community

Efficient public transit

Close-knit/high community spirit
Services/city services

Well-planned / Coordinated / City layout?
Recreation programs and facilities

Good shopping / Restaurants?

Ease of commute

Accessibility / Proximity to transportation
Schools / Education / Educational resources
Quiet / Peaceful?

Other (Miscellaneous)

None/nothing

DK/NA

Most Appealing Elements of Mississauga

e 18%

15%
15%
|
11% . 139
|
8% 15%

|
7% 12%

|
7% 12%

P 7%

—%)7%

I 7%

11%

6%
ey 6%
e 5%
5%°
—— 4%

e 4%

13%

6%

6%
6%

q 7%
(o
q7%

W 2023 m2019

22% 26%

29%

18%

* Categories with <4% responses in 2023 are not included in the chart
" Includes “Good/Nice city to live in”

2 New in 2023
3 Compared to “Shopping/shopping mall/Square One” in 2019

FORUM
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M ISSISsaUGa Q1. What, in your opinion, would you say are the most appealing things about Mississauga? (n=933)
Methodology note: Responses have been categorized into themes for the purpose of analysis.



Quality of Life

*  Overall, the level of satisfaction with Mississauga’s Quality of Life has decreased since 2019. 79% of residents rate the
Quality of Life as excellent or good, compared to 89% in 2019.
*  Half of respondents (57%) rate the Quality of Life as good while one-fifth (22%) rate it as excellent.

Quality of Life in Mississauga % Excellent/
Good

M Excellent ® Good Fair ® Poor
Q2. Please think about the overall quality of life in Mississauga for you and your family.
Would you say, overall that the quality of life in Mississaugais... FORUM

(n=991) RESEARCH INC.
MISSISSaUGa



Quality of Life

*  Mississauga is an open and welcoming community is the highest rated statement (85%), followed by The diversity in
Mississauga is one of its strengths (81%), and | am proud to say I'm from Mississauga (80%).

*  Mississauga is moving in the right direction has been rated the lowest at 60%, a decrease compared to the results from
2019. However, results are not directly comparable as in 2019 the statement was “Mississauga is moving in the right
direction to ensure we are a dynamic and beautiful global city.”

% Agree
Agreement with the Quality of Life Statements
2023 2019
Mississauga is an open and
(n=961)
The diversity in Mississauga
(n=978)

Mississauga. (n=988) 45% 13% 3% 80% 88%
right direction. (n=968) 2 26% 7% 60% 77%

B Strongly Agree  ® Somewhat Agree Neutral ™ Somewhat Disagree M Strongly Disagree

M Q5. Using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 means “strongly disagree” and 10 means “strongly FORUM
,, L . . . ; RESEARCH INC.
agree,” please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following

MISSISSAUGAa statements (Sample size shown in chart)



Detailed Findings
Top of Mind Issues



Top of Mind Issues

New in 2023, residents were asked to express their opinion on the single most important issue facing Mississauga

The most frequently mentioned issue was housing (19%), including mentions of affordable housing, high rental costs, and lack of
housing/rental availability

Traffic/transportation issues and crime/safety concerns (12% each) and public transit (8%) were among the most mentioned issues
The 10 issues summarized in the chart below represent about 4 in 5 (80%) responses from those who answered the question

Most Important Issues Facing the City
Housing/Rentals - Costs & Availability I 19%

Traffic / Transportation (e.g. too many vehicles on the road, etc.) IS 12%
Crime / Safety concerns (e.g. theft, violence, etc.) I 12%
Public transit (e.g. LRT, buses, public transportation, etc.) NI 8%
Overdevelopment (e.g. too much infrastructure, construction, zoning, etc.) NN 6%
Overpopulation (e.g. crowded, congested, etc.) NI 6%
Cost of living I 6%
Taxes / Property taxes N 6%
Healthcare (e.g. lack of hospitals, etc.) N 3%

Maintenance / Cleaning (e.g. snow clearing/removal, pest control, garbage,... I 3%
* Categories with <3% responses are not included in the chart

Q6. In your opinion, what is the single most important issue facing the City of Mississauga today?
(n=904) FORUM
’ . \ RESEARCH INC.
Methodology note: Responses have been categorized into themes for the purpose of analysis.
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Top of Mind Issues

* A minority of respondents (20%, about 1 in 5) provided other answers, listed in the chart below in order of decreasing
frequency. The entry for 8% “Other (Miscellaneous)” categorizes items that were not mentioned frequently enough to
form their own category.

Response %

Road safety 2%

Poverty / Homelessness 2%

Jobs / Unemployment 2%

Equality / Diversity / Inclusivity 2%

Government / Leadership concerns 2%

Education 1%

Environment 1%

Independence from Peel Region 1%

Good / No issues or concerns 1%

Other (Miscellaneous) 8%

M Q6. In your opinion, what is the single most important issue facing the City of

Mississauga today? (n=904) FORUM
Methodology note: Responses have been categorized into themes for the purpose RESEARGH ING.

MISSISSaUGa of an«'?llysis.



Detailed Findings
Value of Taxes



Value of Taxes

*  There was a slight decrease in satisfaction (-4%) regarding the value for tax dollars relative to services. Just over 1 in 2
residents (54%) are satisfied with 42% who are somewhat satisfied and 12% who are very satisfied.

2023 12%
2019 16%
2017 16%

2015 14%

B Very Satisfied

X

MISSISSauGa

Satisfaction with Tax Dollars in Consideration of Services

54% express

0, o)
22 e Satisfaction

58% express

(o) 0,
— e Satisfaction

22% 6% 63% express
Satisfaction

29% 7% 54% express
Satisfaction

B Somewhat Satisfied Neutral =~ ® Somewhat Dissatisfied B Very Dissatisfied

Q7. Your property taxes are shared between the City of Mississauga, the Region of Peel
and the Province. For every dollar a resident pays in property taxes, the City of FORUM
Mississauga receives approximately 36 cents. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means RESEARCH INC.
“very poor value” (very dissatisfied) and 10 means “very good value” (very satisfied),
please rate the value you feel you receive from your municipal tax dollars, taking into
consideration all of the services you receive from the City of Mississauga. (n=934)



Value of Taxes

* Inthe 2023 results, 2 in 5 residents believe taxes should increase at the rate of inflation to main services (39%), compared

to more than half (56%) in 2019.
* There has been an increase in those who believe that taxes can be kept at current levels with reduced services (+7%).

*  Significantly more residents believe taxes should be reduced and services should be cut (21% in 2023 vs 9% in 2019).

Taxation and Service Option Preferences

21%
9%

e g “
27%

Keep taxes at current levels and reduce 259%

21%
39%
Increase taxes at around the rate of inflation 56%
43%

8%
Increase taxes above the rate of inflation to 10%

expand or improve services - 11%
9%

2023 m 2019 m2017 m2015

Q8. Property taxes are the primary way to pay for services and programs provided by the
FORUM

32%

City of Mississauga. Due to the increased cost of maintaining current service levels and
infrastructure, the City must balance taxation and service delivery levels. I'm going to read RESEARCH INC.
M ISSISSsAuGa you four statements. After h(_aaring all of them, please tell me Whi_ch one _of Fhe following
taxation and service options you would most prefer for the City of Mississauga.

(n=954)



Value of Taxes

*  Residents’ opinions are split on how to pay for municipal services, with half (50%, up from 45% in 2019) supporting
municipal services and programs being paid through general tax revenues, and the other half (50%, down from 55% in
2019) supporting municipal programs and services being paid through user fees.

Opinion on Services and Programs Costs

50%
Those who use municipal 559%
programs and services should
pay for them through user fees 48%
63%
50%

Municipal services and programs 45%
should be paid for by everyone
through general tax revenues 52%
37%

2023 m 2019 m2017 m2015

M Q9. I'm going to read you two statements. After hearing both of them, please tell me which FORUM
of the following statements is closer to your own opinion? RESEARCH INC.

MISSISSAUGA (n=946)



Detailed Findings
Housing Affordability



Housing Affordability

*  Morethan4in 5 (TOP2: 82%) are concerned about house prices and rents in Mississauga.

%
Somewhat
concerned /
Very
concerned
Current
house 28% 82%
prices
and rents
B Not concerned at all B Somewhat unconcerned Somewhat concerned B Very concerned
Q10. How concerned are you about current house prices and rents in Mississauga? Would
you say... FORUM
RESEARCH INC.

(n=985)
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Housing Affordability

* 2in3residents (TOP2: 66%) report that house prices and rents will have a moderate or significant impact on their ability
to live in Mississauga over the next five years.

% Moderate

impact /
Significant
Hc.)u.se impact
pricing
impact on
ability to live
Y 27% 66%
in
Mississauga
over the next
five years
B No impactatall ™ Low impact Moderate impact M Significant impact
Q11. How much of an impact are house prices and rents likely to have on your ability to
live in Mississauga over the next five years? Would you say... FORUM
(n=986) RESEARCH INC.

MISSISSauGa



Detailed Findings
Perceptions of Communications and Citizen
Engagement



Communications & Citizen Engagement

The majority (52%) of residents expressed satisfaction with the amount of information received from the City.
52% are satisfied with the amount of information received, a decrease compared to 62% in 2019.
1in 3 (35%) are somewhat satisfied while 1 in 5 (17%) are very satisfied.

Satisfaction with Information Received from City

52% express

Satisfaction

o)
201 26% 57 [N

Satisfaction

29 r
o7 [ 31% 7% [

Satisfaction

53% express

2015 14% 30% 5% Satisfaction

B Very Satisfied B Somewhat Satisfied Neutral  mSomewhat Dissatisfied B Very Dissatisfied
M Q12. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means “very dissatisfied” and 10 means “very FORUM
satisfied,” how satisfied are you with the amount of information you receive from the City of RESEARCH INC.
MISSISSauUGa Mississauga?

(n=984)



Communications & Citizen Engagement

* 3in 10 (29%) are interested in getting information about City taxes and budget while a quarter (25%) are interested to get
building, zoning and development information from the City.
* 1in5(22%) are interested in getting information about general news / information / updates.

Types of Information Residents Are Most Interested in Receiving m2023

City taxes and budget
Building, zoning and development information
General news/Information/Updates
Community events and festivals
Roadwork information/updates
City services (e.g. winter maintenance)
Crime/By-law/Neighborhood
Public transit information/updates
City Council related information
Local/Mississauga news
Recreation and leisure programs
Affordable housing / Rent’
Other Programs/Services'
Community public meetings
Changes (e.g. regulations, decisions, services)'
Healthcare'
Growth plans’
Education’
Other (Miscellaneous)
| do not want to receive information from the...
Don't know/Refused/No comment

1% 222&
o (1]
11% 21%
o139, 15%
10%01% 17%
1094 05 14%
7% 9%%
2 129
6% 9% 10%
07% gy~ 11%
7% 18%199
6%
6%
S % 6%
8%
3%

1 New in 2023

2019 m 2017
0,
29% 309 36%
25%
25%
30%

* [tems with <3% responses in 2023 are not included in the chart

FORUM

RESEARCH INC.

M |SS|SsaUGa Q13. What type(s) of information are you most interested in receiving from the City of Mississauga?

(n=905)



Communications & Citizen Engagement

* About1in 2 (47%) agree that the City offers meaningful opportunities for engagement on important matters.
*  Agreement levels were higher (59%) in the 2019 survey, which was conducted before the COVID-19 pandemic when
opportunities were more likely to have been in-person rather than virtual.

Satisfaction with Meaningful Engagement

2023 10% 35% 8% 47% Agree
2019 15% 29% 5% 59% Agree

2017 12% 34% 4% 55% Agree

2015 10% 38% 5% 53% Agree

B Strongly Agree  ® Somewhat Agree Neutral ® Somewhat Disagree M Strongly Disagree
Q14. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means “strongly disagree” and 10 means “strongly
agree,” how much do you agree or disagree that there are meaningful opportunities, FORUM
offered by the City, to engage with or be consulted on matters important to Mississauga. RESEARGH ING.

MISSISSauGa (n=943)



Communications & Citizen Engagement

* 1in 3 (33%) participated in survey organized by the City while 1 in 5 (18%) have participated in virtual public meetings.

Participation in Consultations within the Last 12 Months

o 33%
Surveys organized by the City (n=985) ﬁ 33%
13%
Virtual public meetings / public information 18% . 22%
centres (n=995)* 12% 19%
. . . 0,
Virtual meetings organized by the Mayor ]155cy°0

and/or your ward councillor (n=992)* —8% 11%
Virtual open houses organized by the City 10% 5%
e ey 1

o 8%
Council meetings (n=997) ;é
E— oo,
5%
o2/
Virtual budget meetings (n=995)* ﬂ 0
E— 5
4‘%0
Advisory or Committees of Council (n=992) 5&
-300 ’ *Note: Virtual events, in contrast with in-person events prior to 2023
2023 =2019 m2017 m2015
M Q15. Have you participated in any of the following public engagement processes in the :;Fék":':g” Ne

past 12 months?

M ISSISSAUGA (Sample size shown in chart)



Communications & Citizen Engagement

*  Of those who participated in the following communication and citizen engagement events, those who participated in
surveys organized by the City are the most satisfied with 7 in 10 (70%) who have high level of satisfaction.

*  Virtual budget meetings received the lowest satisfaction scores, with 3 in 10 (31%) somewhat or very satisfied.

*  Note: Events prior to 2023 were in-person rather than virtual.

% Satisfied
Satisfaction With Citizen Engagement Activities 2023 2019 2017
Surveys organized by the City (n=332) 20% 70%  67%  76%
Virtuel meetings organized by the ey 16% oa% 4% 6%
and/or your ward councillor (n=142)
iruslopen housps oteanized by the ciy 28% 6%  T7%  75%

Advisory or Committees of Council (n=39) I IEEGEGE 25% 57%  53%  60%
Council meetings (n=80) 22% 56%  60%  57%

Virtual public meeti bli
Sl 125 BT 28% 56%  61%  57%

information centres (n=173)

Virtual budget meetings (n=43) 48% 3% 31% 56% 47%
B Very Satisfied W Somewhat Satisfied Neutral  ® Somewhat Dissatisfied B Very Dissatisfied
M Q16. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means “very dissatisfied” and 10 means “very :gszk’:g,_' ING.

satisfied,” how satisfied were you with the [insert event] you participated in?

M |SS|SsaUGa (Sample size shown in chart)



Detailed Findings
Customer Satisfaction



Customer Satisfaction

* 1in3residents (33%) had some contact with the City of Mississauga in the past 12 months, down from 39% in 2019
(notably, the 2019 survey was conducted prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.)

Contact with the City of Mississauga within the past 12 months

2023 33% 67%
2019 39% 61%
2017 38% 61%
2015 36% 64%
M Yes ®mNo
M Q17. Have you had any contact with the City of Mississauga in the past 12 months? FORUM
(n=984) RESEARCH INC.
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Customer Satisfaction

Though there was a slight decrease (-3%) in the overall satisfaction with the customer service provided by the City, the
value for customer service remains high as 7 in 10 (68%) are satisfied with the service.

Satisfaction with Overall Customer Service

o)

Satisfaction

71% express
2019 34% 17% 8%

Satisfaction

0,

Satisfaction

B Very Satisfied B Somewhat Satisfied Neutral  mSomewhat Dissatisfied B Very Dissatisfied

Q18. Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means “Very dissatisfied” and 10 means “very
satisfied,” how satisfied were you overall with the customer service provided by the City of

Mississauga? (n=314)
MISSISSaAUGa

FORUM
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Customer Satisfaction

*  Telephone call to a direct City number remains the most common method to contact the City at 55%.
* 2in5 (40%) prefer to use email, 1 in 10 (11%) prefer to go in person or call 311 (10%), while 7% use Missisauga.ca

Method to Contact City of Mississauga

Telephone call to a 55% o
direct City number | ———— 619
40%
E-mail 29%
e 20%
11%
In person
25%

10% 16%

By calling 311
Y & s 2 07
o)
Website (Mississauga.ca) s &Z/ﬁo
28%
()
By mail B %9
Y 9%

<1%

Through mobile a
g pp -

%
Other ] 1220 °

2023 = 2019 w2017 m2015

Q19. What method did you use to contact the City of Mississauga? For instance telephone
or email, etc. FORUM
(n:319) RESEARCH INC.

MISSISSauGa



Customer Satisfaction

* 1in 10 (10%) of those who had contacted the City within the last 12 months said the purpose of their contact was related

to bylaws, compared to 1in 4 (25%) in 2019.

* About 1in 3 (32%) contact the City for other questions or inquiries.

Other question or inquiry** (e.g. news, information, 211, unspecified, etc.)
Other maintenance / Cleanup / Repairs + Snow Removal**

Bylaw / Permit / License**

Property tax / Billing** (e.g. utilities, water, etc.)

Parking (e.g. spaces, street parking, tickets, etc.)

Roads / Streets (e.g. lights, maintenance, sidewalks, traffic, etc.)

Trees** (e.g. maintenance, removal, safety, etc.)

Animals** (e.g. dogs, pets, owners, wildlife, etc.)

Other complaint or problem (e.g. neighbours, noise, etc.)

Property (except tax or billing)

Garbage collection** / Waste management / Composting / Litter removal

Crime / Safety (e.g. speeding, vandalism, suspicious activity, etc.)

Purpose for Contact with Mississauga 2023 ™ 2019 m2017
30%
0,
—7/18%
11% Y
P 10% 7%
10% .
. 19% 25%
%,
e 7% QA)
8%
7%
5% .
I 7% 9%
50
I 5 OAJ
5%
5%
**Comparable category name in 2019:
4% o Other Miscellaneous Inquiries/Complaints/Information (i.e. Jobs/Employment, etc.)
—A 9% Other Miscellaneous Services (i.e. Snow Removal, Ordering, Booking, Legal, etc.)
o By-laws/By-law infraction/Zoning (i.e. Parking Enforcement, etc.)
3% Property Taxes/Tax Inquiries/Refund/Rebate Inquiries
Tree Issues Services
o 2% Animal control/Animal service (i.e. Dead animals on street)
* 4% Garbage/Recycling Issues/Services

Other (Miscellaneous)

DK / NA

6%

Note: Categories with <2% responses in 2023 are not included in the chart.
Categories without values in prior years are new in 2023.

Q20. What was the purpose of your most recent contact with the City of Mississauga?

(n=324)

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.

Methodology note: Responses have been categorized into themes for the purpose of

MISSISSaUGa

analysis.



Customer Satisfaction

* 7in 10 believe city staff are courteous, helpful and knowledgeable (76%) and they found the information they were
searching for (69%).
*  Measures of satisfaction decreased moderately from 2019 (-4% to -12%).

% Agree

Agreement on Statements about Customer Service
2023 2019 2017

City staff are courteous,
helpful and 42% 13% 6% 76% 80% 78%
knowledgeable. (n=312)

| found the information |

was searching for. 41% _ 13% 10% 69% 81% 78%

(n=315)
| received my

manner. (n=320)

City Staff are easy to get
a hold of when I need 26%
them. (n=311)

16% 12% 63% 70% 63%

B Strongly Agree M Somewhat Agree Neutral = ® Somewhat Disagree M Strongly Disagree
Q21. Thinking about your recent contact with the City of Mississauga and using a scale of FORUM
1to 10, where 1 means “strongly disagree” and 10 means “strongly agree,” how much do RESEARCH INC.

you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the City?

MISSISSaUGa (Sample size shown in chart)



Demographics



25-34 15%

35-44

15%

45-54

17%

55-64 16%

65+ 23%

D2. How old are you? (n=1000)
FORUM
RESEARCH INC.

MISSISSaUGa



Gender & Highest Level of Education

Gender

46%

Non-
binary or
other

<1%

Prefer
not to I 2%

say

Less than grade 9
education

Some high school

Completed high school

Trade or technical
certificate

Some college or
university

Completed college or
university

Complete graduate
university program

DK / Refused

D3. What is your gender?

Level of Education

§ 1%

B 2%

I 12

B 2%

I 5
I, 2%
I 25

B =

M D9. What is the highest level of education that you have achieved? FORUM
RESEARCH INC.

MISSISSaAUGa

(n=1000)



Household Income

Less than $40,000 | 3%

$40,000 to just under

$60,000

$60,000 to just under

$80,000

$80,000 to just under

$100,000

$100,000 to just under

$125,000

$125,000 to just under

$150,000

$150,000 to just under

$200,000

N 119%
N 12%
R 12%
I, 10%
I 6%
I %

$200,000 and over |G 79

Prefer to not respond

Nl

MISSISSaUGa

D4. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual
responses will be kept confidential. Which category applies to your total household income
before taxes for 2022? (n=1000)

I — 1%

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.



Language

English
Punjabi W 2%
French W 2%
Urdu M 2%
Hindi M 2%
Other W 1%
Spanish B 1%
Ukrainian B 1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
Prefer nottosay HH 3%

Viethamese
Tamil
Cantonese
Mandarin
Portuguese
Arabic
Polish

D5. What language is spoken most often in your household?
(n=1000) il i
RESEARCH INC.

MISSISSaUGa



Work in Mississauga

mYes ®mNo Prefer not to say

D6. Do you work in Mississauga? (h=1000)
FORUM
RESEARCH INC.

MISSISSaUGa



Time living in Canada & Mississauga

Time in Canada Time in Mississauga

Less than
| XL

1year Less than 1 year - 5%

1to5
[s)
years . 6% One to two years - 5%

6 to 10
P %

years Three to five years - 4%

11t0 15
B 2%

years sixto 10 years [ 7%

16 t0 20
%

years 11 to 20 years _ 16%

More

Prefer
not to . 4%
say Prefer not to answer - 6%
D7A. How long have you been living in Canada?
D8. How long have you lived in Mississauga? FORUM
RESEARCH INC.

(n=1000)

MISSISSaAUGa



Ethnicity and Household Number

Ethnicity / Cultural Background

South Asian

English, Irish, Scottish or Welsh
Other European

Only Canadian

West Indian

Italian

Southeast Asian

African

West Asian, Middle Eastern or Arab
Chinese

French/Quebecois

Portuguese

White/Caucasian

South or Latin American
American

Greek

Other East Asian

Other

Prefer not to say

Nl

MISSISSaUGa

19%
17% One
I 16%

I 11%

I 6% Two
I 1%

I 4% Three
I 4%

I 4%

I 3% Four
I 0%

I 2% Five
Il 2%

B 1%
| 1%
H 1%

More than five 5%

B 1% Prefer not to say
o 1%
I 9%

5%

D7B. In addition to being Canadian, what is your ethnic or cultural background?
D7. Including you, how many people live in your household?
(n=1000)

8%

11%

Number of People Living in the Household

26%

23%

21%

FORUM
RESEARCH INC.



